



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

Prepared by Management – See Notice to Reader

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice to this effect. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management of the Corporation. Management have compiled the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position of Morien Resources Corp. as at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016 and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), change in equity and cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016. The Corporation's independent auditors have not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the June 30, 2017 and 2016 condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Readers are cautioned that these statements may not be appropriate for their intended purposes.

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
ASSETS			
Current assets:			
Cash		\$ 2,895,788	\$ 1,322,764
Receivables		4,156	3,113
Marketable securities	3	364,999	80,955
Prepaid expenses		8,291	22,859
Current portion of long-term receivable	4	1,340,142	2,000,000
		4,613,376	3,429,691
Non-current assets:			
Long-term receivable	4	-	1,264,191
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 4,613,376	\$ 4,693,882
LIABILITIES & EQUITY			
Current liabilities:			
Trade and other payables		\$ 184,411	\$ 67,253
TOTAL LIABILITIES		184,411	67,253
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	5	\$ 2,687,441	\$ 24,705,285
Contributed surplus	5	1,227,755	17,731,330
Accumulated other comprehensive income		544,737	755,790
Deficit		(30,968)	(38,565,776)
TOTAL EQUITY		\$ 4,428,965	\$ 4,626,629
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$ 4,613,376	\$ 4,693,882

Contingent liability (Note 6)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

Signed "John P.A. Budreski"

Director

Signed "John P. Byrne"

Director

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	For the three months ended June 30,		For the six months ended June 30,	
		2017	2016	2017	2016
Royalty income	4	\$ 4,156	\$ -	\$ 4,156	\$ -
Corporate and administration expenses		235,103	222,113	430,244	458,349
Exploration and evaluation expenses		10,670	11,421	17,176	19,942
Foreign exchange loss		8,989	7,014	9,356	19,303
Operating expenses		(254,762)	(240,548)	(456,776)	(497,594)
Finance income		7,196	7,312	11,565	12,390
Loss from operations		(247,566)	(233,236)	(445,211)	(485,204)
Realized gain on receipt of long-term receivable	4	-	-	519,981	-
Other income	7	151,756	400,000	151,756	400,000
Net income (loss)		\$ (91,654)	\$ 166,764	\$ 230,682	\$ (85,204)
Other comprehensive income (loss):					
Items which may subsequently be recycled through profit and loss					
Realized gain on receipt of long-term receivable	4	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (519,981)	\$ -
Fair value adjustment on long-term receivable, net of tax of nil	4	73,642	25,954	75,951	30,126
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale marketable securities, net of tax of nil		62,679	4,363	232,977	5,457
Other comprehensive income (loss)		136,321	30,317	(211,053)	35,583
Total comprehensive income (loss)		\$ 44,667	\$ 197,081	\$ 19,629	\$ (49,621)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per share		\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.00)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding		52,891,218	54,463,191	52,940,020	59,226,529

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Notes	Number of shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total
Balance at January 1, 2016		55,400,614	\$ 25,427,254	\$ 17,675,080	\$ 269,791	\$ (38,059,188)	\$ 5,312,937
Total comprehensive loss for the period:							
Net loss		-	-	-	-	(85,204)	(85,204)
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	35,583	-	35,583
Normal course issuer bid purchase of common shares	5	(1,543,500)	(407,150)	-	-	-	(407,150)
Share-based compensation		-	-	51,175	-	-	51,175
Balance at June 30, 2016		53,857,114	\$ 25,020,104	\$ 17,726,255	\$ 305,374	\$ (38,144,392)	\$ 4,907,341
Balance at January 1, 2017		52,986,614	\$ 24,705,285	\$ 17,731,330	\$ 755,790	\$ (38,565,776)	\$ 4,626,629
Total comprehensive income for the period:							
Net income		-	-	-	-	230,682	230,682
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	-	(211,053)	-	(211,053)
Reduction of stated capital	5	-	(21,804,126)	(16,000,000)	-	37,804,126	-
Normal course issuer bid purchase of common shares	5	(419,500)	(225,393)	-	-	-	(225,393)
Options exercised		27,500	11,675	(3,575)	-	-	8,100
Balance at June 30, 2017		52,594,614	\$ 2,687,441	\$ 1,727,755	\$ 544,737	\$ (530,968)	\$ 4,428,965

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

		For the six months ended	
	Notes	June 30,	
		2017	2016
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Net income (loss)		\$ 230,682	\$ (85,204)
Item not involving cash:			
Share-based compensation		-	51,175
Gain on collection of long-term receivable	4	(519,981)	-
Net finance income		(11,565)	(12,390)
Change in non-cash working capital		2,130,683	17,672
Cash flows from operating activities		\$ 1,829,819	\$ (28,747)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Proceeds on exercise of stock options		8,100	-
Purchase of shares for cancellation		(225,393)	(407,150)
Cash flows from financing activities		\$ (217,293)	\$ (407,150)
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Purchase of marketable securities	3	(51,067)	(80,493)
Interest received		11,565	12,390
Cash flows from investing activities		\$ (39,502)	\$ (68,103)
Increase (decrease) in cash		\$ 1,573,024	\$ (504,000)
Cash, beginning of period		1,322,764	2,616,577
Cash, end of period		\$ 2,895,788	\$ 2,112,577

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

1. Nature of operations

Morien Resources Corporation ("Morien" or the "Corporation"), a corporation domiciled in Canada, was formed when Advanced Primary Minerals Corporation ("APM") amalgamated with Erdene Resources Inc. ("ERI") on November 9, 2012 pursuant to a statutory plan of arrangement under the provisions of the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. The address of the Corporation's registered office is 99 Wyse Road, Suite 1480, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia, B3A 4S5. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Corporation as at March 31, 2017 and 2016 comprise the Corporation and its subsidiary Advanced Primary Minerals USA Corp ("APMUSA"). The principal business of the Corporation is the identification, purchase, exploration and development of mineral properties.

2. Basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34").

These financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation, and are subject to the same use of estimates and judgments, as the Corporations consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016. They do not include all the disclosures that would otherwise be required in a complete set of financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's 2016 annual consolidated financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 25, 2017.

3. Marketable securities

In the six months ended June 30, 2017, the Corporation purchased certain publicly traded marketable securities which management classifies as available-for-sale. The cost to purchase these securities was \$51,067 (2016 - \$80,493). At June 30, 2017, the fair value of these securities was \$364,999 (December 31, 2016 - \$80,955). The Corporation recognized a \$232,977 unrealized gain on these marketable securities as other comprehensive income in the six months ended June 30, 2017 (2016 - \$5,457).

4. Long-term receivable

Each reporting period the Corporation revalues the remaining \$1.5 million cash consideration owed to the Corporation by Kameron. The fair value adjustment is recorded, net of any tax effect, in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) until the funds are received, at which point the adjustment will flow through the statement of income (loss).

In light of the continued progress Kameron has made in developing the mine, and receipt of the first production royalty in Q2 2017, management increased the probability of collection of the final milestone payment from 85% to 90%. The resultant amount has been discounted at a risk free rate of 1.1% to arrive at a fair value for the long-term receivable of \$1,340,142 at June 30, 2017. The revaluation resulted in other comprehensive income of \$75,951 in the first six months of 2017 (2016 - \$30,126). The Corporation realized a \$519,981 gain on collection of the second Kameron milestone payment in February 2017.

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

4. Long-term receivable (continued)

As the future amount to be received by the Corporation is highly dependent on the development and operation of the project, it may be higher or lower than initially estimated. Changes in these estimates will be recorded in future periods as these uncertainties are resolved and the actual cash payments are received. These amounts may differ materially from the amounts initially estimated.

5. Share Capital

In the first six months of 2017, 27,500 stock options (2016 – Nil) were exercised for gross proceeds of \$8,100 (2016 – Nil).

Under the terms of a normal course issuer bid (“NCIB”), 419,500 shares were purchased in the first six months of 2017 (2016 – 1,543,500) at a total cost of \$225,393 (2016 - \$407,150).

As approved by shareholders at the Corporation’s Annual General Meeting held on June 14, 2017, the stated capital of the Corporation’s common shares was reduced to \$2,160,000 effective June 14, 2017. The reduction will allow management the flexibility to take certain corporate actions, including declaring or paying dividends. For more information, refer to the Corporation’s Management Information Circular dated May 12, 2017, which can be found on the Corporation’s website (www.morienres.com) or under the Corporation’s profile on www.sedar.com. In conjunction with the reduction in the stated capital, the Corporation also reduced the contributed surplus of the Corporation via Board of Directors approval.

6. Contingent liability

In connection with the sale of the Corporation’s 25% interest in the Donkin Coal Project, the Corporation gave an indemnification to Kameron Collieries ULC with respect to certain possible litigation matters related to the Donkin Coal Project and other related matters. No such claims or litigation have been initiated and the financial amount of potential claims cannot be reasonably estimated, although it is possible that such claims could be material. The Corporation has concluded that it is not probable that liability will result from these matters or from the indemnity and therefore no amount has been accrued in the financial statements.

7. Other income

In Q2 2017, the Corporation received a payment of \$151,756 from Glencore PLC (“Glencore”). The payment was triggered on production at the Donkin Mine. The payment fulfils all obligations under the Corporation’s prior alliance agreement with Glencore.

In Q2 2016, the Corporation received a \$400,000 milestone payment from Vulcan Materials Company (“Vulcan”) following receipt of the positive provincial and federal environmental approvals on the Black Point Project. Morien is due to receive an additional \$400,000 milestone payment from Vulcan upon the completion of related and pending permitting agreements for Black Point. Future milestone payments will be recorded when they are received. Future milestone payments will be recorded with they are received.

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

8. Financial instruments

Credit risk:

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Cash	\$ 2,895,788	\$ 1,322,764
Current portion of long-term receivable	1,340,142	2,000,000
Receivables	4,156	3,113
Long-term receivable	-	1,264,191
	\$ 4,240,086	\$ 4,590,068

The Corporation manages credit risk by holding the majority of its cash with Canadian Schedule I banks, where management believes the risk of loss to be low.

Receivables include the final milestone payment from Kameron, due no later than February 28, 2018. The credit risk on the Kameron receivables is factored into the Corporation's fair value estimates.

Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions. As of June 30, 2017, the Corporation had a cash balance of \$2,895,788 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,322,764) to settle current liabilities of \$184,411 (December 31, 2016 - \$67,253).

Market risk:

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Corporation has no interest-bearing debt and is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.

(b) Foreign currency risk

Morien operates in Canada, and equity financings are in Canadian dollars. APMUSA is based in the United States but is not currently in active operations; therefore, the exposure to foreign currency risk is limited. The Corporation does not use any form of hedging against fluctuations in foreign exchange.

The Corporation's exposure to USD dollar currency risk was \$193,035 at June 30, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$9,960). Sensitivity to a plus or minus 10% change in the USD dollar exchange rate would affect comprehensive loss and deficit by approximately \$19,300 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,000).

MORIEN RESOURCES CORP.

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

8. Financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued):

(b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Corporation's exposure to British pound currency risk was \$19,277 at June 30, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$53,344). Sensitivity to a plus or minus 10% change in the British pound exchange rate would affect comprehensive loss and deficit by approximately \$1,900 (December 31, 2016 - \$5,300).

(c) Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors prices for the commodities underlying the Corporation's royalties. In the first quarter of 2017, the Donkin Mine went into production. At this point the Corporation doesn't enter into any hedging to offset risk.

(d) Equity price risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risk through its marketable securities. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 10% change in the market value of its marketable securities would affect comprehensive loss by approximately \$36,500 (December 31, 2016 - \$8,100).

Fair value

During the periods ended June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, there were no transfers between level 1, level 2 and level 3 classified assets and liabilities. The fair values of the Corporation's financial instruments are considered to approximate the carrying amounts. The following table provides the disclosures of the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and the level in the hierarchy.

	June 30, 2017			December 31, 2016		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets:						
Cash	\$ 2,895,788	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,322,764	\$ -	\$ -
Marketable securities	364,999	-	-	80,955	-	-
Current portion of long-term receivable	-	-	1,340,142	-	-	2,000,000
Receivables	-	4,156	-	-	3,113	-
Financial asset classified as available-for-sale long-term receivable	-	-	-	-	-	1,264,191
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:						
Trade and other payables	\$ -	\$ 184,411	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 67,253	\$ -

The receivables relating to the sale of the Corporation's 25% working interest in Donkin are financial assets categorized as level 3 because the fair value measurement is based on significant inputs not observable in the market, (see note 3).